The Directors therefore believe that the Acquisition presents an excellent opportunity for the Group to increase
its holdings in this high-demand technology sector and capitalise on high-growth opportunities that lie ahead to
accelerate the Group’s performance in fast-growing fintech, virtual technology and distance businesses.

5

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE TARGET COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the issued share capital and the shareholding of the Target Company
after the date of this announcement, the Company’s shareholding in the Target Company will be increased from
approximately 50.3% to approximately 54.8%.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the date of this announcement and, for
illustrative purposes only, upon Completion, assuming there being no other changes in the Company’s issued
share capital or in the shareholdings of the shareholders shown below, after the date of this announcement.

Shareholders
   As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion
  No. of Shares  %  No. of

Shares
 %

Vongroup Holdings Limited*  137,184,436  55.4%  137,184,436  50.7%
Allyking International Limited  34,885,000  14.1%  34,885,000  12.8%
Wun Kam Hoi  10,000,125  4.0%  10,000,125  3.7%
The Vendor and/or its nominee(s)  -  -  23,252,466  8.6%
Other public Shareholders  65,505,272  26.5%  65,505,272  24.2%

Total

247,574,833  100.0%

270,827,299

100.0%

Notes:

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules) in relation
to the Acquisition is more than 5% but less than 25%, and the Consideration for the Acquisition will be satisfied
by the allotment and issue of Consideration Shares pursuant to the General Mandate, the Acquisition constitutes
a discloseable transaction under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

The allotment and issue of Consideration Shares is not subject to approval of Shareholders.